

No. 06-7098

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

JAMES GREEN, and AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF OKLAHOMA,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF
HASKELL, and KENNY SHORT, in his official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Oklahoma, NO. 05-CIV-406-RAW
Honorable Ronald A. White, U.S. District Judge

PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*

Kevin H. Theriot
Joel L. Oster
Alliance Defense Fund
15192 Rosewood
Leawood, Kansas 66224
(913) 685-8000
(913) 685-8001 facsimile
ktheriot@telladf.org

Brentley C. Olsson
1215 Classen Drive
P.O. Box 60130
Oklahoma City, OK 73146
(405) 235-6648
(405) 235-1533 facsimile
olsson@huckabyfleming.com

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees

Table of Contents

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT HAVE STANDING.....	2
II. IF THE TEN COMMANDMENTS MONUMENT IN <i>VAN ORDEN v. PERRY</i> WAS UPHELD, HASKELL COUNTY’S SHOULD BE ALSO.....	5
III. EXPRESSION OF THE PERSONAL RELIGIOUS CONVICTIONS OF INDIVIDUAL GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS DOES NOT AFFECT THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THEIR VOTES.....	11
IV. THE PANEL DID NOT PROPERLY APPLY THE SUPREME COURT’S RECENT DECISION IN <i>PLEASANT GROVE CITY, UTAH v. SUMMUM</i> TO THESE FACTS.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A).....	16
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	17

Table of Authorities

CASES	PAGE
<i>ACLU v. Mercer</i> , 432 F.3d 624 (6 th Cir. 2005)	1, 10
<i>ACLU v. Plattsmouth</i> , 419 F.3d 772 (8 th Cir. 2005)	1
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	4
<i>Card v. City of Everett</i> , 520 F.3d 1009 (9 th Cir. 2008)	1
<i>Clayton v. Place</i> , 884 F.2d 376 (8 th Cir. 1989)	1,11,13,15
<i>Green v. Haskell County Board of Commissioners</i> , No. 06-7098 (June 8, 2009)	1
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2553 (2007)	4
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	7, 12, 14
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	2
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	10, 11
<i>O’Connor v. Washburn University</i> , 416 F.3d 1216 (10 th Cir. 2005)	4, 10
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1125 (2009)	2, 14, 15
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	3
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , Case No. 08472	5
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	4
<i>School Dist. of Abington Township v. Schemp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	9
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974)	4

Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State,
454 U.S. 464, 485-86 (1982)3
Van Orden v. Perry,
125 S.Ct. 2854 (2005) 1, 5,6,7,8,9,10,11,13,15
Washington v. Davis,
426 U.S. 229, 96 S.Ct. 2040, 48 L.Ed.2d 597 (1976)12
Zelman v. Simmons-Harris,
536 U.S. 639 (2002)10

STATUTES

Fed. R. App. P. 351

CONSTITUTION

Art. I, § 6, cl. 2 of the Constitution4
Art. I, § 9, cl. 7 of the Constitution4
